MSFW Monitor Advocate National Directory — Updated December 22, 2025

Office (National, Region, State) Office Contact Address Telephone Number Email Address
ETA National Office Laura Tramontana The United States N/A NMA@dol.gov

National Monitor Advocate

Department of Labor
Employment and Training
Administration

200 Constitution Ave., NW
C-4510

Washington, DC 20210

ETA Region 1 Boston

Ernestina Clark-Castillo
Regional Monitor Advocate

The United States
Department of Labor
Employment and Training
Administration

25 New Sudbury St.
Room E-350

Boston, MA 02203

(617) 788-0116

Clark-castillo.Emes@dol.gov

Connecticut Yu-Mon (Luis) Chang Connecticut Department of (860) 263-6072 | Yu-Mon.Chang@ct.gov
State Monitor Advocate Labor
200 Folly Brook Blvd.
Wethersfield, CT 06109
Maine Kerry Young Maine Department of (207) 623-7928 | Kerry.Young@maine.gov
State Monitor Advocate Labor Bureau of
Employment Services
55 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04330-0055
Massachusetts Rogerio Raposo Masshire Department of N/A Rogerio.Raposo@mass.gov

State Monitor Advocate

Career Services

Charles F. Hurley Building
100 Cambridge Street

5th Floor

Boston, MA 02114



https://www.dol.gov/agencies/eta/agriculture/monitor-advocate-system
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mailto:NMA@dol.gov
https://www.dol.gov/agencies/eta/regions/1
https://www.dol.gov/agencies/eta/regions/1
mailto:Clark-castillo.Ernes@dol.gov
http://www.ctdol.state.ct.us/
mailto:Yu-Mon.Chang@ct.gov
http://www.mainecareercenter.com/
mailto:Kerry.Young@maine.gov
https://www.mass.gov/orgs/masshire-department-of-career-services
mailto:Rogerio.Raposo@mass.gov
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Office (National, Region, State)

Office Contact

Address

Telephone Number

Email Address

New Hampshire

Raquel Rocha
Interim State Monitor Advocate

New Hampshire Employment
Security

45 South Fruit Street
Concord, NH 03301

(603) 228-4056
Ext. 84056

raguel.a.rocha@nhes.nh.gov

New Jersey

Allyson Carvajal
State Monitor Advocate

New Jersey Department of
Labor and Workforce
Development

P.O. Box 056, 5t Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625-0056

(609) 306-0199

Allyson.Carvajal@dol.nj.gov

New York

Belen Ledezma
State Monitor Advocate

New York State Department
of Labor State Office Building
Campus

Building #12, Rm. 572
Albany, NY 12240

(518) 457-0039

Belen.Ledezma@labor.ny.gov

Rhode Island

Nicole Armstrong
State Monitor Advocate

Rhode Island Department of
Labor & Training

1511 Pontiac Avenue

Bldg. 73-2

Cranston, RI 02920

(401) 462-8744

Nicole.Armstrong@dlt.ri.qov

Puerto Rico

Dolores K. Bermudez Viruet
State Monitor Advocate

Puerto Rico Department of
Labor and Human Resources
Bureau of Employment
Security

PO Box 195540

San Juan, PR 00919-5540
Physical Address:

431 Ponce de Leon Ave.
Nacional Plaza Bldg.

12th Floor

Hato Rey, PR 00918

(787) 993-9376

Dobermudez@trabajo.pr.gov
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http://www.nh.gov/nhes
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Office (National, Region, State)

Office Contact

Address

Telephone Number

Email Address

Vermont Maryoris Perdomo Vermont Department of Labor (802) 582-9212| Maryoris.perdomo@vermont.gov
State Monitor Advocate 5 Green Mountain Drive
P.O. Box 488
Montpelier, VT 05601-0488
ETA Region 2 Philadelphia Janae Gonzalez The United States (215) 597-5173 | Gonzalez.Janae.L@dol.gov

Regional Monitor Advocate

Department of Labor
Employment and Training
Administration

1835 Market Street

Mailstop ETA/20
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2968

Delaware Ghita Oukili Division of Employment & (302) 858-5231| Ghita.Oukili@delaware.gov
Area Operations Manager Training
8 Georgetown Plaza
Suite 2
Georgetown, DE 19947
Maryland Sabrina Raccuglia Department of Labor (410) 440-7661 | sabrina.raccuglia@maryland.gov

State Monitor Advocate

Licensing & Regulation
1100 North Eutaw Street
Rm. 209

Baltimore, MD 21201

Pennsylvania

Jon Weirether
State Monitor Advocate

PA Department of Labor &
Industry

651 Boas Street

Rm. 1300

Harrisburg, PA 17121

(717) 346-1065

jweirether@pa.qov

Virginia

Michelle Abraham
State Monitor Advocate

Virginia Employment
Commission

703 East Main Street
Room 308

(804) 786-6094

carolyn.abraham@vec.virginia.
gov
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Telephone Number

Email Address

Richmond, VA 23219

West Virginia

Eugene Long
Acting State Monitor Advocate

1900 Kanawha Blvd East
Building 3
Charleston, WV 25305

(304) 352-3728

Eugene.K.Long@wv.qov

ETA Region 3 Atlanta

Maureen Mitchell
Regional Monitor Advocate

The United States
Department of Labor
Employment and Training
Administration

Atlanta Federal Center
61 Forsyth Street, S.W.
Rm. 6M12

Atlanta, GA 30303

(656) 347-6879

Mitchell.Maureen@dol.qgov

Alabama

Janice Sutton
State Monitor Advocate

Alabama Department of Labor
Employment Service
Department

649 Monroe Street
Room 2813
Montgomery, AL 36131

(334) 324-1706

Janice.Sutton@alcc.alabama.gov
Cc:
Monitor.Advocate@alcc.alabama.gov
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Florida

Minerva Figueroa
State Monitor Advocate

Bureau of One-Stop and
Program Support
Division of Workforce
Services

Florida Department of
Commerce

The Caldwell Building
Suite 212

107 East Madison Street
MSC 100

Tallahassee, FL 32399-4120

(813) 930-7815

minerva.fiqueroa@commerce.fl.gov

Georgia

Felipe Pacheco
State Monitor Advocate

Technical College System of
Georgia (TCSG)

Office of Workforce
Development

1800 Century Place

Atlanta, GA 30345

(470) 636-3108

fpacheco@worksourcega.org

Kentucky

Michelle DeJohn
Deputy Commissioner

Kentucky Education and Labor
Cabinet

Department of Workforce
Development

500 Mero Street

4th Floor, 410

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

(502) 782-3252

Michelle.DeJohn@ky.qov
sma@ky.gov
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Telephone Number

Email Address

Mississippi

Eloise Herndon
State Monitor Advocate

Mississippi Department of
Employment Security

P.O. Box 1699
Jackson, MS 39215-1699

(601) 321-6485

Eherndon@mdes.ms.gov

North Carolina

Jose Chicas
State Monitor Advocate

DWS Main Office
P.O. Box 27625
Raleigh, NC 27611

(919) 530-0112

jose.chicas@commerce.nc.qov

South Carolina

Abdalis Toro
State Monitor Advocate

South Carolina Department of
Employment and

Workforce

1550 Gadsden Street
Columbia, SC 29201

(803) 737-2535

AToro@dew.sc.gov

Tennessee

Thomas Ayers
State Monitor Advocate

Tennessee Department of
Labor and Workforce
Development

220 French Landing Drive
Nashville, TN 37243

(615) 917-5131

Thomas.ayers@tn.gov
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Helena, MT 59624

Office (National, Region, State) Office Contact Address Telephone Number | Email Address
ETA Region 4 Dallas Brian Hart The United States Department | N/A hart.brian@dol.gov
Division Chief of Labor
Employment and Training
Administration
525 Griffin Street
Rm. 317
Dallas, TX 75202
Arkansas Ashley Farfan Arkansas Workforce (501) 682-1462 | Ashley.Farfan@arkansas.gov
State Monitor Advocate Connections Cell (501) 913-6418
Arkansas Department of
Commerce
1 Commerce Way
Little Rock, AR 72202
Colorado Olga Ruiz Colorado Department of Labor (303) 318-8802 | olga.ruiz@state.co.us
State Monitor Advocate & Employment claudia.cabral@state.co.us
Workforce Development
Claudia Cabral Programs
Assistant Monitor Advocate | 633 17th Street, 7th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80202
Louisiana Nelson Roman-Rodriguez | Louisiana Workforce (225) 219-3353 | NRoman-Rodriguez@lwc.la.gov
State Monitor Advocate Commission
1001 North 23rd Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Montana Sandy Sands Montana Department of Labor (406) 444-2981 | wsands@mt.gov
State Monitor and Industry
Advocate/Foreign Job Service Operations
Labor Certification Bureau, WSD
P.O. Box 1728
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New Mexico

Nickolasa (Niki) Casillas
State Monitor Advocate

New Mexico Department of
Workforce Solutions

322 E. Oak St.

Deming, New Mexico 88030

(575) 546-0192

nickolasa.casillas@state.nm.us

North Dakota

Scott Mcgregor
State Monitor Advocate

Job Service North

Dakota

P.0O. Box 5507

1000 E. Divide Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58506-5507

(701) 328-1976
TTY (800) 366-6888

smcegrego@nd.qov

Oklahoma

Kristen Lee
State Monitor Advocate

Oklahoma Employment
Security Com.

Will Rogers Memorial Bldg.
P.0. Box 52003

Oklahoma City, OK 73152-
2003

(405) 557-7112

Kristen.Lee@oesc.state.ok.us

South Dakota

Derek Gustafson
State Monitor Advocate

South Dakota Department of
Labor & Regulation

123 W. Missouri Ave.

Pierre, SD 57501

(605) 773-3095

Derek.Gustafson@state.sd.us

Texas

Horacio Lopez Montes
State Monitor Advocate

(SMA)

John E. DeLeon, Ph.D

SMA Program Specialist
Ruben Holguin

SMA Program Specialist

Workforce Programs and
Board Service Strategies
Workforce Development
Division

1117 Trinity St., Ste. 214T
Austin, Texas 78701

Horacio: (737) 279-3182
John:  (737) 667-5955
Ruben: (737) 703-3573

horacio.lopezmontes@twc.texas.gov
john.deleon@twc.texas.qgov

Ruben.Holguin@twc.texas.gov
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https://www.dws.state.nm.us/
mailto:nickolasa.casillas@state.nm.us
http://www.jobsnd.com/
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Email Address

Utah Tony Granados Utah Department of (801) 526-4312 | tonygranados@utah.gov
State Monitor Advocate Workforce Services
140 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
Wyoming Wade Werbelow DWS & ES Division (307)-857-9254 | wade.werbelow1@wyo.gov
State Monitor Advocate Administrative Offices
Wyoming Department of
Workforce Services
422 East Fremont
Riverton, WY 82501
ETA Region 5 Chicago Raymundo (Ray) Garcia The United States Department (312) 596-5515 | Garcia.Raymundo@dol.gov
Regional Monitor Advocate | of Labor
Employment and Training
Administration
230 S. Dearborn Street
6th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604
lllinois Kynda Buenrostro lllinois Department of (217) 671-4214 | Kynda.Buenrostro2@|llinois.gov
State Monitor Advocate Employment Security
607 East Adams,10th Floor
Springfield, IL 62701
Indiana Joanna Mejia Indiana Department of (317) 617-1639 | JMejia@dwd.IN.gov

State Monitor Advocate

Workforce Development
10 North Senate Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46204
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Email Address

lowa

Oscar Rosales
State Monitor Advocates

lowa Workforce Development
Workforce Services Division
1000 E. Grand Avenue

Des Moines, IA 50319

(515) 452-1488

oscar.rosales@iwd.iowa.gov

Kansas

Wendy Mongeau
State Monitor Advocate

Kansas Department of
Commerce

R.H. Garvey Building
8t Floor

300 W. Douglas
Wichita, KS 67202

(316) 613-1804

Wendy.Mongeau@ks.gov

Michigan

Gerardo (Gerry) Aranda
State Monitor Advocate

Michigan Department of Labor
and Economic Opportunity
Agricultural and Foreign Labor
Services

32849 Red Arrow Highway
Suite 200

Paw Paw, Ml 49079

(269) 657-7014
Ext. 1254

arandag@michigan.gov

Minnesota

Lidibette Guzman
State Monitor Advocate

Minnesota Department of
Employment and Economic
Development

Great Northern Building
12th Floor

180 E. Fifth Street

St. Paul, MN 55101-1678

(651) 5394108

Lidibette.quzman@state.mn.us
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Missouri Sean (Ashleigh) Russell Missouri Department of Higher (573) 526-8235 | Sean.Russell@dhewd.mo.gov
State Monitor Advocate Education & Workforce
Development
301 W. High Street
Suite 870
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Nebraska Aaron Moreno Nebraska Department of Labor (402) 419-3187 | aaron.moreno@nebraska.gov
State Monitor Advocate 550 South 16th Street Cc: ndol.msfw@nebraska.gov
Lincoln, NE 68509
Ohio Jeannie Rich Ohio Department of Jobs and (614) 563-1871 | jeanette.rich@jfs.ohio.gov
State Monitor Advocate Family Services
172 S. Broadway St.
Akron, OH 44308
Wisconsin Amy Webber Department of Workforce (608) 405-4307 | Amy.Webber@dwd.wisconsin.gov

State Monitor Advocate

Development Division of
Employment and Training
Bureau of Job Service
201 E. Washington Ave.
Rm. G-100

P.O. Box 7972

Madison, WI 53707-7972

ETA Region 6 San Francisco

Almendra Garcia
Regional Monitor Advocate

The United States Department
of Labor

Employment and Training
Administration

90 7th Street

Suite 17-300

San Francisco, CA 94103-
1516

415-625-7924

eta-r06-rma@dol.gov
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California Carlos Rodriguez California Employment Carlos: Carlos.Rodriguez@edd.ca.gov
State Monitor Advocate Development Department (916) 651-9456 | Yuliana.GarciaTapia@edd.ca.gov
800 Capitol Mall: MIC 78 Yuliana: Fabiola.HermandezArambula@edd.ca.g
Assistant State Monitor P.O. Box 826880 (916) 530-1743 | ov
Advocates: Sacramento, CA 95814 Fabiola: Jesus.Villasenor@edd.ca.gov
Yuliana Garcia-Tapia (916) 272-4482 | Hector.Gonzalez@edd.ca.gov
Fabiola Hernandez Jesus: Jaqueline.Pimentel@edd.ca.gov
Arambula (916) 839-0317
Jesus Villasenor Hector:
Hector Gonzalez 916-827-9351
Jaqueline Pimentel Jaqueline:
916-907-4458
Toll Free:
(866) 289-8356
Alaska Nakita Mongar State of Alaska Department of (907) 269-3016 | nakita.mongar@alaska.gov
State Monitor Advocate Labor and Workforce
Development
Division of Employment and
Training Services
3301 Eagle Street
Suite 305
Anchorage, AK 99503
Arizona Trinidad Gullett Workforce Development Trinidad: Statemonitoradvocate@azdes.gov
State Monitor Advocate Administration (602) 290-3817
Division of Employment and | Nicole:
Nicole Howard Rehabilitation Services (602) 397-6903

State Monitor Advocate
Assistant

1789 W. Jefferson St.
Phoenix, AZ 85007
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http://edd.ca.gov/
mailto:Carlos.Rodriguez@edd.ca.gov
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Hawaii Maricar Pilotin-Freitas Department of Labor & (808) 586-8812 | maricar.r.pilotin-freitas@hawaii.gov
Administrator Industrial Relations
Workforce Development
Division
830 Punchbowl Street, Rm 329
Honolulu, HI 96813
Idaho Samm De La TorreHogan |daho Department of Labor (208) 696-5425 | samm.delatorrehogan@labor.idaho.gov
State Monitor Advocate 317 W. Main Street
Boise, ID 83735-0905
Nevada Barbara Kneiblher DETR-ESD-WISS (775) 684-0306 | b-kneiblher@detr.nv.gov
State Monitor Advocate 500 E. Third Street
Carson City, NV 89713
Oregon Tomas Torres Oregon Employment Cell: (971) 701-0883 | tomas.torres@employ.oregon.gov
State Monitor Advocate Department
875 Union Street, N.E.
Rm. 201
Salem, OR 97311
Washington Arturo Espinoza Washington State Employment|  Cell: (509) 222-8049 | arturo.espinoza@esd.wa.gov

State Monitor Advocate

Security Department
212 Maple Park Ave SE
Olympia, WA 98501
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